RESOLUTION

VIRGINIA JUVENILE COMMUNITY CRIME CONTROL ACT

- WHEREAS, the 1995 General Assembly enacted the Virginia Juvenile Community Crime Control Act (ACT) to establish balanced, community-based programs and services for juvenile offenders; and
- WHEREAS, the Act replaces the block grant system for those localities that already had such community based services in place and redistributes the funds to individual jurisdictions; and
- WHEREAS, James City County has been a long-standing member of the Colonial Group Home Commission, a regional entity which also includes York and Gloucester Counties of Williamsburg, which funds an extensive variety of community based services for juvenile offenders, including Crossroads, a residential group home owned by the member localities as tenants-in-common.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia hereby authorizes the County Administrator to submit the County's plan to the Group Home Commission for submission of the combined plan for the localities of James City, York, 'Gloucester, and Williamsburg to the Virginia Department of Juvenile Justice.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that funds awarded to James City County under the Act be used to continue in an uninterrupted manner the programs and services regionally funded through the Colonial Group Home Commission.

Jack D. Edwards

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

AFTEST:
Sanford B. Wanner
Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
SISK	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
BRADSHAW	AYE
NERVITT	AYE
EDWARDS	AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 23rd day of June,

vjccca.res

1998.